Music Research Using Humdrum

A USER’S GUIDE

David Huron



NOTICE

This User Guide is a draft manuscript only. Several chapters are incomplete and further revisions
are planned for the entire manuscript.

Please note that this User Guide describes Humdrum Version 2.3. Public release of this version is
not expected before late 1999. Some users have access to Humdrum Version 2.2, but many users
will have access only to Version 1.0. Please note that some older tools do not work precisely as
described in this Guide. The following commands are available only with Humdrum Version 2.3:
db, hum, melac, ms, text and the -t option for yank. Version 1.0 of the simil command has a
known bug. In addition, the former fill command has been renamed ditto.

Comments, corrections and suggestions are welcome concerning this User Guide. Please send
your remarks to:

David Huron (huron.1@osu.edu)
School of Music

1866 College Road,

Ohio State University

Columbus, OH 43210

US.A.



Music Research Using Humdrum

A USER’S GUIDE

David Huron



UNIX is a registered trademark of Unix System Laborato-
ries Incorporated. PC-DOS and OS/2 are registered trade-
marks of IBM Corporation. MS-DOS and Windows are
registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. MKS and
MKS Toolkit are registered trademarks of Mortice Kern
Systems Incorporated.



Preface

The sad truth about research is that many good scholarly projects are dominated by mindless
repetitive tasks. Throughout history, scholars of exceptional intelligence and training have often
appeared to squander their talent and time on activities that require only moderate intelligence and
little training. Unfortunately, even simple mechanical tasks are often impossible to delegate to
other people because the sheer mindlessness of the work can lead to carelessness in those who
don’t share a passion for the underlying research problem. At the same time, otherwise gifted
scholars have occasionally failed to engage in the sort of “drudge work” they know is needed to
support their claims. This understandable human failing has sometimes led to abstract theorizing
that is only tenuously connected to the objects of study. In addition, many otherwise promising re-
search ideas have been abandoned due to the discouraging volume of work entailed.

This book is about making music scholarship easier and more rigorous. It is no secret that com-
puters have engendered a revolution in productivity for researchers in the sciences. With the in-
creasing availability of large databases, a comparable revolution is now under way in the arts and
humanities disciplines. Coupled with large musical databases, Humdrum provides resources for
increasing the productivity of individual music scholars.

This book is intended to develop the reader’s facility with Humdrum. The book is organized in a
tutorial format with hundreds of examples ranging from text rhythms in Gregorian chant to rock-
guitar fingerings. A wide range of applications are discussed from different periods, styles, and
cultures. In addition to describing specific procedures, overall research strategies are also dis-
cussed. By the end of the book, attentive readers will have become ‘power users’ — able, for ex-
ample, to answer detailed questions pertaining to Beethoven’s orchestration in less than an hour.

Arts and humanities scholars rarely have access to the sorts of financial support that is common in
the sciences. As a result, arts and humanities scholars seldom have the luxury of delegating tasks:
for the most part, we have to do it all ourselves. My hope is that Humdrum will help to redress
this imbalance of power, and provide music scholars with tools that genuinely contribute to their
personal productivity. ‘ .

David Huron
Columbus, Ohio



Acknowledgements

The first draft of this book was written while I was a visiting scholar at the Center for Computer
Assisted Research in the Humanities at Stanford University. I am grateful to the Center’s Director,
Dr. Walter Hewlett, for the invitation, and for support and encouragement in writing this guide.

While developing Humdrum, I have benefitted over the years from the advice and critical support
of many friends, colleagues, students, research associates and correspondents. I am indebted to
Keith Orpen, Keith Mashinter, Jasba Simpson, Sandra Serafini, Randall Howard, Simon Clift and
Maki Ishizaki, (of the University of Waterloo), Timothy Prime (Wilfrid Laurier University),
Eleanor Selfridge-Field and Frances Bennion (Stanford University), Andreas Kornstadt (Universi-
ty of Hamburg), Bo Alphonce, Bruce Pennycook and Bruce Minorgan (McGill University), Paul
von Hippel, Bret Aarden and Peter Pfordresher (Ohio State University), Perry Roland (University
of Virginia), Michael Taylor (University of Belfast), Gregory Sandell (Loyola University), Carol
Krumhansl (Cornell University), and Jordi Martin (UPF, Spain). I am especially indebted to my
former research assistants Tim Racinsky and Kyle Dawkins for their superb programming efforts.

My very warm thanks to each of these individuals.



How To Use This Book

The purpose of this book is to help you become a fluent and effective user of Humdrum. The book
is intended to be read from the beginning to the end — since later materials assume knowledge of
earlier chapters.

Humdrum is closely linked with software tools associated with the UNIX operating system. Al-
though Humdrum runs on several different computer systems, some familiarity with UNIX is as-
sumed. Specifically, readers should know how to log-in, how to edit text files, and how to rename
and delete files. A number of popular books are available that cover these basic tasks.

Learning how to use the Humdrum software tools may be likened to learning the vocabulary of a
new language. Initially, a small vocabulary won’t allow you to say very much. But as your vocab-
ulary expands, you can use previously learned words in entirely novel sentences. Similarly, the
full power of the tools discussed in the initial chapters won’t become clear until they are used in
conjunction with tools introduced in later chapers.

You may be tempted to skip over certain chapters. For example, much of Chapter 18 discusses the
representation of music for fretted instruments. For many readers this discussion will be of
marginal interest. However, there are important lessons from this discussion that generalize to a
wide variety of circumstances unrelated to fretted instruments, and later chapters will build on
these lessons. Similarly, Chapter 34 ostensibly deals with the analysis of 12-tone and serial music.
Again, some readers may be tempted to skip this chapter. However, the tools and procedures in-
troduced in this chapter turn out to be useful well beyond this relatively narrow repertory. For ex-
ample, a dance scholar interested in studying historical ballet choreographies would be ill-advised
to skip either of chapter 18 or 34.

In general, the discussions alternate between descriptions of computer-based music representations
and computer-based manipulation of these representations. Not all of the pre-defined Humdrum
representations are discussed in this book, nor are all of the commands or options identified. For
complete technical documentation of representations and commands, readers should refer to the
Humdrum Reference Manual. :

In the concluding chapters, the book offers some advice about pursuing systematic music research.
We will point to several possible pitfalls in computer-assisted musicology and suggest ways to ne-
gotiate around these pitfalls. Not all questions of musical importance can be addressed using com-
puter technology. However, a large number of musically useful problems can indeed be profitably
pursued using the tools and methods described in this book.



In addition to a bibliography and appendices, the book provided three indexes. The General Index
permits readers to search for specific topics, features or commands. The Name Index allows read-
ers to find references to particular people, works, and musical genres. The Problem Index allows
readers to look-up passages that discuss particular musical problems or questions.

This book describes the Humdrum Toolkit Release 2.0. Humdrum is available free of charge and
may be downloaded via the internet. Refer to the following web site for details:
http://www.lib.virginia.edu/dmmc/Music/Humdrum/



Contents

Preface
Acknowledgements

How To Use This Book

Humdrum: A Brief Tour

What Can Humdrum Do?

The Humdrum Syntax and the Humdrum Toolkit
Humdrum Syntax

Humdrum Tools

Some Sample Commands

Chapter 1 Summary

Representing Music Using **kern
Comment Records

Reference Records

Chapter 2 Summary

Some Initial Processing

The census Command

Simple Searches using the grep Command
Pattern Locations Using grep -n

Counting Pattern Occurrences Using grep -¢
Searching for Reference Information

The sort Command

The uniq Command

Options for the uniq Command

Chapter 3 Summary



‘
;
|
!
:
;’
:
:’
]

Page vi

Table of Contents

Basic Data Translations
ISO Pitch Representation
German Tonhohe

French Solfege

Frequency

Cents

Semitones

MIDI

Scale Degree — **solfa and **deg
Pitch Translations
Transposition

Pitch Processing

Uses for Pitch Translations
Chapter 4 Summary

Humdrum Syntax
Types of Records

Comment Records
Interpretation Records

Data Records

Data Tokens and Null Tokens
Data Sub-Tokens

Spine Paths

The Humdrum Syntax: A Formal Definition
The humdrum Command
Chapter 5 Summary

Some Initial Processing

Tuplets

Grace Notes, Gruppettos and Appoggiatures
Multiple Stops

Further Examples

Chapter 6 Summary

MIDI Output Tools

The **MIDI representation
The midi command

The perform command

Data Scrolling During Playback
Changing Tempo

The tacet Command

smf command

Chapter 7 Summary

The Shell (I)

Shell Special Characters
File Redirection (>)

Pipe (|)

29
29
31
31
31
31
32
32
32
33
36
38
39
40

41
41
42
42
42
43
44
45
48
50
51

52
52
54
55
57
60

61
61
63
64
65
66
66
66
67

68
68
69
69



10

11

12

Table of Contents

Shell Wildcard (*)
Comment (#)

Escape Character (

Escape Quotations (’...")
Command Delimiter (;)
Background Command (&)
Shell Command Syntax
Output Redirection

Tee

Chapter 8 Summary

Searching with Regular Expressions
Literals

Wild-Card

Escape Character

Repetition Operators

Context Anchors

OR Logical Operator

Character Classes

Examples of Regular Expressions

Examples of Regular Expressions in Humdrum
Basic, Extended, and Humdrum-Extended Regular Expressions
Chapter 9 Summary

Musical Uses of Regular Expressions
grep command

German, French, Italian, and Neapolitan sixths
AND-Searches Using the xargs Command

grep -f command

Chapter 10 Summary

Melodic Intervals

Types of Melodic Intervals

Melodic Intervals Using the mint Command

Unvoiced Inner Intervals

Calculating Distance Intervals Using mint -s Command
Simple and Compound Melodic Intervals

Diatonic Intervals, Absolute Intervals and Contour

Using the mint Command

Calculating Melodic Intervals Using the xdelta Command
Chapter 11 Summary

Selecting Musical Parts and Passages
Extraction by Interpretation

Using extract in Pipelines

Extracting Spines that Meander

Field-Trace Extracting

Extracting Passages — the yank Command

69
70
70
70
71
71
71
73
74
74

75
75
76
76
76
78
79
79
81
81
82
83

84
84
88
88
90
91

92
92
94
96
96
98
99
99
100
102

103
106
108
109
110
110

Page vii



Page viii

13

14

15

16

Table of Contents

Yanking by Marker
Yanking by Delimiters
Yanking by Section
Examples Using yank
Using yank in Pipelines
Chapter 12 Summary

Assembling Scores

The cat Command

The rid Command

Assembling Parts Using the assemble Command
Assembling N-tuplets

Checking an Assembled Score Using proof
Other Uses for the timebase Command
Additional Uses of assemble and timebase
Chapter 13 Summary

Stream Editing

sed and humsed

Simple Substitutions
Selective Elimination of Data
The stats Command
Eliminate Everything But ...
Deleting Data Records
Adding Information
Multiple Substitutions
Switching Signifiers
Executing From a File
Writing To a File

Reading a File as Input
Chapter 14 summary

Harmonic Intervals

Types of Harmonic Intervals

explicit harmonic intervals

intervals, explicit harmonic

intervals, harmonic explicit

harmonic intervals, explicit

Harmonic Intervals Using the hint Command
Using the difto and hint Commands
Determining Implicit Harmonic Intervals
The ydelta Command

More Examples Using the ydelta Command
Chapter 15 Summary

The Shell (II)

Shell Special Characters
Shell Variables

111
112
113
113
115
116

117
117
118
121
125
126
127
127
129

130
130
130
131
133
133
134
135
135
136
136
136
138
138

139
139
139
139
139
139
141
144
145
146
148
149

150
150
150



17

18

19

20

Table of Contents’

The Shell Greve

Single Quotes, Double Quotes
Using Shell Variables

Aliases

Chapter 16 Summary

Creating Inventories

Filter, Sort, Count

Filtering Data with the rid Command
Inventories for Multi-spine Inputs

‘Sorting By Frequency of Occurrence

Counting with the we Command
Excluding or Seeking Rare Events
Transforming and Editing Inventory Data
Further Examples

Chapter 17 Summary

Fingers, Footsteps and Frets
Heart Beats and Other Esoterica

The **fret Representation

Additional Features of **fret

Chapter 18 Summary

Musical Contexts

The context Command

Harmonic Progressions

Using context with the -b and -e Options
Using context with sed and humsed
Linking context Outputs with Inputs
Using context with the -p Option
Chapter 19 Summary

Strophes, Verses and Repeats
Section Labels

Expansion Lists

yank command

Using the thru Command to Expand Encodings

Alternative Versions

Section Types

Hierarchical Sections

yank command

thru command

Strophic Representations

strophe command

Using the strophe and thru Commands
Chapter 20 Summary

151
152
153
153
155

156
157
158
159
160
161
161
162
163
164

165
165
168
172
175

176
176
179
179
182
184
187
189

191
191
192
192
192
192
194
195
195
195
196
198
199
199

Page ix



Page x

21

22

23

24

25

26

Table of Contents

Searching for Patterns

patt command

Using patt’s Tag Option

Matching Multiple Records Using the patt Command
The pattern Command

Patterns of Patterns

Chapter 21 Summary

Classifying

The recode Command

Clarinet Registers

Open and Close Position Chords
Flute Fingering Transitions
Classifying with humsed
Classifying Cadences
Orchestration

Chapter 22 Summary

Rhythm

The **recip Representation

The dur Command

Classifying Durations

Using yank with the timebase Command
The metpos Command

Changes of Stress

Chapter 23 Summary

The Shell (I1I)

Shell Programs

Flow of Control: The "if" Statement
Flow of Control: The "for" Statement

A Script for Identifying Transgressions of Voice-Leading

Chapter 24 Summary

Similarity

The correl Command
The simil Command
Defining Edit Penalties
The accent Command
Chapter 25 Summary

Moving Signifiers Between Spines
The rend Command

The cleave Command

Creating Mixed Representations

Chapter 26 Summary

201
201
207
209
210
211
211

212
212
216
216
217
218
219
220
222

223
223
224
226
227
228
230
234

235
235
236
238
239
240

242
242
247
249
253
255

256
256
257
261
262



27

28

29

30

31

32

Table of Contents

Text and Lyrics

The **text and **silbe Representations
The text Command

The fmt Command

Rhythmic Feet in Text
Concordance

Simile

Word Painting

Emotionality

Other Types of Language Use
Chapter 27 Summary

Dynamics

The **dynam and **dyn Representations
The **dyn Representation

The **dB Representation

The db command

Processing Dynamic Information
Terraced Dynamics

Dynamic Swells

MIDI Dynamics

Chapter 28 Summary

Differences and Commonalities
Comparing Files Using cmp
Comparing Files Using diff

Comparing Inventories — The comm Command

Chapter 29 Summary

MIDI Input Tools
The record Command
The encode Command
Chapter 30 Summary

Repertories and Links

The find command

Content Searching

Using find with the xargs Command
Repertories as File Links

Chapter 31 Summary

The Shell (IV)

The awk Programming Language
Automatic Parsing of Input Data
Arithmetic Operations
Conditional Statements
Assigning Variables
Manipulating Character Strings

Page xi

263
263
266
267
271
272
274
275
276
278
278

279
279
282
284
285
286
287
288
288
289

290
290
291
293
296

297
297
298
299

300
300
302
304
305
306

307
307
308
308
309
310
310



Page xii

33

34

35

36

37

Table of Contents

The for Loop
Chapter 32 Summary

Word Sounds

The **IPA Representation
Alliteration

Classifying Phonemes
Properties of Vowels

Vowel Coloration

Rhymes and Rhyme Schemes
Chapter 33 Summary

Serial Processing

Pitch-class Representation

The peset Command

Prime Form and Normal Form

Interval Vectors Using the iv Command

Segmentation Using the context Command

The reihe Command

Generating a Set Matrix

Locating and Identifying Tone-Rows
Chapter 34 Summary

Layers
Implied Harmony
Chapter 35 Summary

Sound and Spectra
**spect representation

The spect Command

SHARC database

The mask Command

The sdiss Command

Connecting Humdrum with Csound
Sound Analysis

Chapter 36 Summary

Electronic Editing

The Process of Electronic Editing
Establishing the Goal
Documenting Encoded Data
Sources

Selecting a Sample from Some Repertory
Encoding

Instrument Identification

Leading Barlines

Ornamentation

Editing Sections

311
313

314
314
316
318
318
319
320
322

323
323
323
325
325
326
327
328
329
332

300
300
304

337
337
338
338
338
339
340
342
342

343
343
343
344
344
345
346
347
347
348
348



38

39

40

Table of Contents

Editorialism in the **kern Representation
Adding Reference Information

Proof-reading Materials

Data Integrity Using the VTS Checksum Record
Preparing a Distribution

Electronic Citation

Chapter 37 Summary

Systematic Musicology

Comparison Repertory

Randomizing

Using the scramble Command

Retrograde Controls Using the tac Command
Autophase Procedure

Chapter 38 Summary

Trouble-Shooting
Encoding Errors
Searching Tips

Pipeline Tips

Chapter 39 Summary

Conclusion
Pursuing a Project with Humdrum

Appendix I: Reference Records
Appendix II: Instrumentation Codes
Index of Problems

Index of Names, Works and Genres

General Index

349
350
351
351
352
352
353

354
355
356
356
358
359
360

361
361
362
365
365

366
367

369
378
383
392
395

Page xiii








