Music Research Using Humdrum

A USER'S GUIDE

David Huron

NOTICE

This *User Guide* is a draft manuscript only. Several chapters are incomplete and further revisions are planned for the entire manuscript.

Please note that this *User Guide* describes Humdrum Version 2.3. Public release of this version is not expected before late 1999. Some users have access to Humdrum Version 2.2, but many users will have access only to Version 1.0. Please note that some older tools do not work precisely as described in this Guide. The following commands are available only with Humdrum Version 2.3: **db**, **hum**, **melac**, **ms**, **text** and the **-t** option for **yank**. Version 1.0 of the **simil** command has a known bug. In addition, the former **fill** command has been renamed **ditto**.

Comments, corrections and suggestions are welcome concerning this *User Guide*. Please send your remarks to:

David Huron (huron.1@osu.edu) School of Music 1866 College Road, Ohio State University Columbus, OH 43210 U.S.A.

Music Research Using Humdrum

A USER'S GUIDE

David Huron

UNIX is a registered trademark of Unix System Laboratories Incorporated. PC-DOS and OS/2 are registered trademarks of IBM Corporation. MS-DOS and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. MKS and MKS Toolkit are registered trademarks of Mortice Kern Systems Incorporated.

Preface

The sad truth about research is that many good scholarly projects are dominated by mindless repetitive tasks. Throughout history, scholars of exceptional intelligence and training have often appeared to squander their talent and time on activities that require only moderate intelligence and little training. Unfortunately, even simple mechanical tasks are often impossible to delegate to other people because the sheer mindlessness of the work can lead to carelessness in those who don't share a passion for the underlying research problem. At the same time, otherwise gifted scholars have occasionally failed to engage in the sort of "drudge work" they know is needed to support their claims. This understandable human failing has sometimes led to abstract theorizing that is only tenuously connected to the objects of study. In addition, many otherwise promising research ideas have been abandoned due to the discouraging volume of work entailed.

This book is about making music scholarship easier and more rigorous. It is no secret that computers have engendered a revolution in productivity for researchers in the sciences. With the increasing availability of large databases, a comparable revolution is now under way in the arts and humanities disciplines. Coupled with large musical databases, *Humdrum* provides resources for increasing the productivity of individual music scholars.

This book is intended to develop the reader's facility with Humdrum. The book is organized in a tutorial format with hundreds of examples ranging from text rhythms in Gregorian chant to rock-guitar fingerings. A wide range of applications are discussed from different periods, styles, and cultures. In addition to describing specific procedures, overall research strategies are also discussed. By the end of the book, attentive readers will have become 'power users' — able, for example, to answer detailed questions pertaining to Beethoven's orchestration in less than an hour.

Arts and humanities scholars rarely have access to the sorts of financial support that is common in the sciences. As a result, arts and humanities scholars seldom have the luxury of delegating tasks: for the most part, we have to do it all ourselves. My hope is that Humdrum will help to redress this imbalance of power, and provide music scholars with tools that genuinely contribute to their personal productivity.

David Huron Columbus, Ohio

Acknowledgements

The first draft of this book was written while I was a visiting scholar at the Center for Computer Assisted Research in the Humanities at Stanford University. I am grateful to the Center's Director, Dr. Walter Hewlett, for the invitation, and for support and encouragement in writing this guide.

While developing Humdrum, I have benefitted over the years from the advice and critical support of many friends, colleagues, students, research associates and correspondents. I am indebted to Keith Orpen, Keith Mashinter, Jasba Simpson, Sandra Serafini, Randall Howard, Simon Clift and Maki Ishizaki, (of the University of Waterloo), Timothy Prime (Wilfrid Laurier University), Eleanor Selfridge-Field and Frances Bennion (Stanford University), Andreas Kornstädt (University of Hamburg), Bo Alphonce, Bruce Pennycook and Bruce Minorgan (McGill University), Paul von Hippel, Bret Aarden and Peter Pfordresher (Ohio State University), Perry Roland (University of Virginia), Michael Taylor (University of Belfast), Gregory Sandell (Loyola University), Carol Krumhansl (Cornell University), and Jordi Martin (UPF, Spain). I am especially indebted to my former research assistants Tim Racinsky and Kyle Dawkins for their superb programming efforts. My very warm thanks to each of these individuals.

How To Use This Book

The purpose of this book is to help you become a fluent and effective user of Humdrum. The book is intended to be read from the beginning to the end — since later materials assume knowledge of earlier chapters.

Humdrum is closely linked with software tools associated with the UNIX operating system. Although Humdrum runs on several different computer systems, some familiarity with UNIX is assumed. Specifically, readers should know how to log-in, how to edit text files, and how to rename and delete files. A number of popular books are available that cover these basic tasks.

Learning how to use the Humdrum software tools may be likened to learning the vocabulary of a new language. Initially, a small vocabulary won't allow you to say very much. But as your vocabulary expands, you can use previously learned words in entirely novel sentences. Similarly, the full power of the tools discussed in the initial chapters won't become clear until they are used in conjunction with tools introduced in later chapters.

You may be tempted to skip over certain chapters. For example, much of Chapter 18 discusses the representation of music for fretted instruments. For many readers this discussion will be of marginal interest. However, there are important lessons from this discussion that generalize to a wide variety of circumstances unrelated to fretted instruments, and later chapters will build on these lessons. Similarly, Chapter 34 ostensibly deals with the analysis of 12-tone and serial music. Again, some readers may be tempted to skip this chapter. However, the tools and procedures introduced in this chapter turn out to be useful well beyond this relatively narrow repertory. For example, a dance scholar interested in studying historical ballet choreographies would be ill-advised to skip either of chapter 18 or 34.

In general, the discussions alternate between descriptions of computer-based music representations and computer-based manipulation of these representations. Not all of the pre-defined Humdrum representations are discussed in this book, nor are all of the commands or options identified. For complete technical documentation of representations and commands, readers should refer to the *Humdrum Reference Manual*.

In the concluding chapters, the book offers some advice about pursuing systematic music research. We will point to several possible pitfalls in computer-assisted musicology and suggest ways to negotiate around these pitfalls. Not all questions of musical importance can be addressed using computer technology. However, a large number of musically useful problems can indeed be profitably pursued using the tools and methods described in this book.

In addition to a bibliography and appendices, the book provided three indexes. The *General Index* permits readers to search for specific topics, features or commands. The *Name Index* allows readers to find references to particular people, works, and musical genres. The *Problem Index* allows readers to look-up passages that discuss particular musical problems or questions.

This book describes the Humdrum Toolkit Release 2.0. Humdrum is available free of charge and may be downloaded via the internet. Refer to the following web site for details: http://www.lib.virginia.edu/dmmc/Music/Humdrum/

Contents

	Preface	•	i
	Acknowledgements		ii
	How To Use This Book		iii
1	Humdrum: A Brief Tour		1
	What Can Humdrum Do?		1
	The Humdrum Syntax and the Humdrum Toolkit		2
	Humdrum Syntax		4
	Humdrum Tools		. 6
	Some Sample Commands		6
	Chapter 1 Summary		8
2	Representing Music Using **kern		9
	Comment Records		16
	Reference Records		17
	Chapter 2 Summary		19
3	Some Initial Processing		20
	The census Command		20
	Simple Searches using the grep Command		21
	Pattern Locations Using grep -n		22
	Counting Pattern Occurrences Using grep -c		22
	Searching for Reference Information		23
	The sort Command		24
	The uniq Command		24
	Options for the uniq Command		26
	Chapter 3 Summary		28

4	Basic Data Translations	29
	ISO Pitch Representation	29
	German Tonhöhe	31
	French Solfège	31
	Frequency	31
	Cents	31
	Semitones	32
	MIDI	32
	Scale Degree — **solfa and **deg	32
	Pitch Translations	33
	Transposition	36 38
	Pitch Processing	39
	Uses for Pitch Translations	39 40
	Chapter 4 Summary	40
5	Humdrum Syntax	41
	Types of Records	41
	Comment Records	42
	Interpretation Records	42
	Data Records	42
	Data Tokens and Null Tokens	43
	Data Sub-Tokens	44
	Spine Paths	45
	The Humdrum Syntax: A Formal Definition	48
	The humdrum Command	50
	Chapter 5 Summary	51
6	Some Initial Processing	52
	Tuplets	52
	Grace Notes, Gruppettos and Appoggiatures	54
	Multiple Stops	55
	Further Examples	57
	Chapter 6 Summary	60
7	MIDI Output Tools	61
•	The **MIDI representation	61
	The midi command	63
	The perform command	64
	Data Scrolling During Playback	65
	Changing Tempo	66
	The tacet Command	66
	smf command	66
	Chapter 7 Summary	67
8	The Shell (I)	68
•	Shell Special Characters	68
	File Redirection (>)	69
	Pipe ()	69

	Shell Wildcard (*)	69
	Comment (#)	70
	Escape Character (70
	Escape Quotations ('')	70
	Command Delimiter (;)	71
	Background Command (&)	71
	Shell Command Syntax	71
	Output Redirection	73
	Tee	74
	Chapter 8 Summary	74
9	Searching with Regular Expressions	75
	Literals	75
	Wild-Card	76
	Escape Character	76
	Repetition Operators	76
	Context Anchors	78
	OR Logical Operator	79
	Character Classes	79
	Examples of Regular Expressions	81
	Examples of Regular Expressions in Humdrum	81
	Basic, Extended, and Humdrum-Extended Regular Expressions	82
	Chapter 9 Summary	83
10	Musical Uses of Regular Expressions	84
	grep command	84
	German, French, Italian, and Neapolitan sixths	88
	AND-Searches Using the xargs Command	88
	grep -f command	90
	Chapter 10 Summary	91
11	Melodic Intervals	92
	Types of Melodic Intervals	92
	Melodic Intervals Using the mint Command	94
	Unvoiced Inner Intervals	96
	Calculating Distance Intervals Using mint -s Command	96
	Simple and Compound Melodic Intervals	98
	Diatonic Intervals, Absolute Intervals and Contour	99
	Using the <i>mint</i> Command	99
	Calculating Melodic Intervals Using the <i>xdelta</i> Command	100
	Chapter 11 Summary	102
12	Selecting Musical Parts and Passages	103
	Extraction by Interpretation	106
	Using extract in Pipelines	108
	Extracting Spines that Meander	109
	Field-Trace Extracting	110
	Extracting Deceases the work Command	110

	Yanking by Marker	111
	Yanking by Delimiters	112
	Yanking by Section	113
	Examples Using yank	113
	Using yank in Pipelines	115
	Chapter 12 Summary	116
13	Assembling Scores	117
	The cat Command	117
	The rid Command	118
	Assembling Parts Using the assemble Command	121
	Assembling N-tuplets	125
	Checking an Assembled Score Using proof	126
	Other Uses for the timebase Command	127
	Additional Uses of assemble and timebase	127
	Chapter 13 Summary	129
14	Stream Editing	130
	sed and humsed	130
	Simple Substitutions	130
	Selective Elimination of Data	131
	The stats Command	133
	Eliminate Everything But	133
	Deleting Data Records	134
	Adding Information	135
	Multiple Substitutions	135
	Switching Signifiers	136
	Executing From a File	136
	Writing To a File	136
	Reading a File as Input	138
	Chapter 14 summary	138
15	Harmonic Intervals	139
	Types of Harmonic Intervals	139
	explicit harmonic intervals	139
	intervals, explicit harmonic	139
	intervals, harmonic explicit	139
	harmonic intervals, explicit	139
	Harmonic Intervals Using the hint Command	141
	Using the ditto and hint Commands	144
	Determining Implicit Harmonic Intervals	145
	The ydelta Command	146
	More Examples Using the ydelta Command	148
	Chapter 15 Summary	149
16	The Shell (II)	150
	Shell Special Characters	150
	Shell Variables	150

	The Shell Greve		151
	Single Quotes, Double Quotes		152
	Using Shell Variables		153
	Aliases		153
	Chapter 16 Summary		155
17	Creating Inventories		156
	Filter, Sort, Count		157
	Filtering Data with the rid Command		158
	Inventories for Multi-spine Inputs		159
	Sorting By Frequency of Occurrence		160
	Counting with the wc Command		161
	Excluding or Seeking Rare Events		161
	Transforming and Editing Inventory Data		162
	Further Examples		163
	Chapter 17 Summary		164
18	Fingers, Footsteps and Frets		165
	Heart Beats and Other Esoterica		165
	The **fret Representation		168
	Additional Features of **fret		172
	Chapter 18 Summary		175
19	Musical Contexts		176
	The context Command		176
	Harmonic Progressions		179
	Using context with the -b and -e Options		179
	Using context with sed and humsed		182
	Linking context Outputs with Inputs		184
	Using context with the -p Option		187
	Chapter 19 Summary		189
20	Strophes, Verses and Repeats		191
	Section Labels		191
	Expansion Lists		192
	yank command		192
	Using the thru Command to Expand Encodings		192
	Alternative Versions		192
	Section Types		194
	Hierarchical Sections		195
	yank command	•	195
	thru command		195
	Strophic Representations		196
	strophe command		198
	Using the strophe and thru Commands		199
	Chanter 20 Summary		199

21	Searching for Patterns	201
	patt command	201
	Using patt's Tag Option	207
	Matching Multiple Records Using the patt Command	209
	The pattern Command	210
	Patterns of Patterns	211
	Chapter 21 Summary	211
22	Classifying	212
	The recode Command	212
	Clarinet Registers	216
	Open and Close Position Chords	216
	Flute Fingering Transitions	217
	Classifying with humsed	218
	Classifying Cadences	219
	Orchestration	220
	Chapter 22 Summary	222
23	Rhythm	223
U	The **recip Representation	223
	The <i>dur</i> Command	224
	Classifying Durations	226
	Using yank with the timebase Command	227
	The metpos Command	228
	Changes of Stress	230
	Chapter 23 Summary	234
24	The Shell (III)	235
4 7	Shell Programs	235
	Flow of Control: The "if" Statement	236
	Flow of Control: The "for" Statement	238
	A Script for Identifying Transgressions of Voice-Leading	239
	Chapter 24 Summary	240
25	Similarity	242
23	Similarity The correl Command	242
	The <i>corret</i> Command The <i>simil</i> Command	247
	Defining Edit Penalties	249
	The accent Command	253
	Chapter 25 Summary	255
26	Maying Signifiers Retween Spines	256
26	Moving Signifiers Between Spines The rand Command	256
	The rend Command The cleave Command	250 257
		261
	Creating Mixed Representations	262

27	Text and Lyrics	263
	The **text and **silbe Representations	263
	The text Command	266
	The fmt Command	267
	Rhythmic Feet in Text	271
	Concordance	272
	Simile	274
	Word Painting	275
	Emotionality	276
	Other Types of Language Use	278
	Chapter 27 Summary	278
28	Dynamics	279
20	The **dynam and **dyn Representations	279
	The **dyn Representation	282
	The **dB Representation	284
	The db command	285
	Processing Dynamic Information	286
	Terraced Dynamics	287
	Dynamic Swells	288
	MIDI Dynamics	288
	Chapter 28 Summary	289
29	Differences and Commonalities	290
	Comparing Files Using cmp	290
	Comparing Files Using diff	291
	Comparing Inventories — The comm Command	293
	Chapter 29 Summary	296
30	MIDI Input Tools	297
30	The record Command	297
	The encode Command	298
	Chapter 30 Summary	299
31	Donostories and Links	300
31	Repertories and Links The find command	300
	Content Searching	302
	Using <i>find</i> with the xargs Command	304
	Repertories as File Links	305
	Chapter 31 Summary	306
22	The Shell (IV)	307
32		307
	The awk Programming Language Automatic Parsing of Input Data	308
	Arithmetic Operations	308
	Conditional Statements	309
	Assigning Variables	310
	Manipulating Character Strings	310

	The for Loop Chapter 32 Summary	311 313
33	Word Sounds The **IPA Representation Alliteration Classifying Phonemes Properties of Vowels Vowel Coloration Rhymes and Rhyme Schemes Chapter 33 Summary	314 316 318 318 319 320 322
34	Serial Processing Pitch-class Representation The pcset Command Prime Form and Normal Form Interval Vectors Using the iv Command Segmentation Using the context Command The reihe Command Generating a Set Matrix Locating and Identifying Tone-Rows Chapter 34 Summary	323 323 325 325 326 327 328 329 332
35	Layers Implied Harmony Chapter 35 Summary	300 300 304
36	Sound and Spectra **spect representation The spect Command SHARC database The mask Command The sdiss Command Connecting Humdrum with Csound Sound Analysis Chapter 36 Summary	337 338 338 338 339 340 342 342
37	Electronic Editing The Process of Electronic Editing Establishing the Goal Documenting Encoded Data Sources Selecting a Sample from Some Repertory Encoding Instrument Identification Leading Barlines	343 343 344 344 345 346 347 347
	Ornamentation Editing Sections	348 348

	Table of Contents	
	Editorialism in the **kern Representation Adding Reference Information	349 350
	Proof-reading Materials	351
	Data Integrity Using the VTS Checksum Record	351
	Preparing a Distribution	352
	Electronic Citation	352
	Chapter 37 Summary	353
38	Systematic Musicology	354
	Comparison Repertory	355
	Randomizing	356
	Using the scramble Command	356
	Retrograde Controls Using the tac Command	358
	Autophase Procedure	359
	Chapter 38 Summary	360
39	Trouble-Shooting	361
	Encoding Errors	361
	Searching Tips	362
	Pipeline Tips	365
	Chapter 39 Summary	365
40	Conclusion	366
	Pursuing a Project with Humdrum	367
	Appendix I: Reference Records	369
	Appendix II: Instrumentation Codes	378
	Index of Problems	383
	Index of Names, Works and Genres	392

General Index

Page xiii

395

